

GRETCHEN WHITMER
GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

MARLON I. BROWN, DPA ACTING DIRECTOR

January 10, 2024

Kimberly Nolan Progressive Alternatives, Inc P.O. Box # 20054 Kalamazoo, MI 49019

RE: License #: AS390016162

Progressive Alternatives 10476 West U Ave Schoolcraft, MI 49087

Dear Kimberly Nolan:

Attached is the Renewal Licensing Study Report for the facility referenced above. The violations cited in the report require the submission of a written corrective action plan. The corrective action plan is due 15 days from the date of this letter and must include the following:

- How compliance with each rule will be achieved.
- Who is directly responsible for implementing the corrective action for each violation.
- Specific dates for each violation as to when the correction will be completed or implemented.
- How continuing compliance will be maintained once compliance is achieved.
- The signature of the licensee or licensee designee or home for the aged authorized representative and a date.

Upon receipt of an acceptable corrective plan, a regular license and specialized certification for the mentally ill and developmentally disabled, will be issued. If you fail to submit an acceptable corrective action plan, disciplinary action will result.

Please contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, you may contact the local office at (517) 284-9730.

Sincerely,

Cathy Cushman, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems

611 W. Ottawa Street

P.O. Box 30664 Lansing, MI 48909 (269) 615-5190

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS RENEWAL INSPECTION REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #: AS390016162

Licensee Name: Progressive Alternatives, Inc

Licensee Address: 400 S. Second Street

Kalamazoo, MI 49019

Licensee Telephone #: (269) 207-0091

Licensee Designee: Kimberly Nolan

Administrator: Kimberly Nolan

Name of Facility: Progressive Alternatives

Facility Address: 10476 West U Ave

Schoolcraft, MI 49087

Facility Telephone #: (269) 207-0091

Original Issuance Date: 02/05/1996

Capacity: 6

Program Type: PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED

DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED

MENTALLY ILL

TRAUMATICALLY BRAIN INJURED

II. METHODS OF INSPECTION

| Date of | On-site Inspections: | 11/17/2023 – interim inspec 01/10/2024 – renewal insp | |
|----------|--|---|---------------------------|
| Date of | Bureau of Fire Service | es Inspection if applicable: | N/A |
| Date of | Health Authority Inspe | ction if applicable: 09/26/2 | 023 |
| No. of r | staff interviewed and/or esidents interviewed a others interviewed | | 2 5 es |
| • Me | dication pass / simulat | ed pass observed? Yes 🖂 | No 🗌 If no, explain. |
| • Me | edication(s) and medica | ition record(s) reviewed? Y | es 🗵 No 🗌 If no, explain. |
| Ye | s 🛛 No 🗌 If no, expl | ciated documents reviewed ain. e observed? Yes ⊠ No □ | |
| • Fire | e drills reviewed? Yes | ⊠ No ☐ If no, explain. | |
| • Fire | e safety equipment and | d practices observed? Yes | ⊠ No □ If no, explain. |
| lf n | io, explain. | cial Certification Only) Yes ked? Yes ⊠ No □ If no, | |
| • Inc | ident report follow-up? | Yes ⊠ No ☐ If no, expla | ain. |
| | N/A 🖂 | mpliance verified? Yes | |
| | mber of excluded empl | | N/A 🔀 |
| • va | nances? res ∐ (plea: | se explain) No 🛛 N/A 🗌 | |

III. DESCRIPTION OF FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS

This facility was found to be in non-compliance with the following rules:

R 330.1803 Facility environment; fire safety.

(1) A facility that has a capacity of 4 to 6 clients shall be equipped with an interconnected multistation smoke detection system which is powered by the household electrical service and which, when activated, initiates an alarm that is audible in all areas of the home. The smoke detection system shall be installed on all levels, including basements, common activity areas, and outside each sleeping area, but excluding crawl spaces and unfinished attics, so as to provide full coverage of the home. The system shall include a battery backup to assure that the system is operable if there is an electrical power failure and accommodate the sensory impairments of clients living in the facility, if needed. A fire safety system shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions by a licensed electrical contractor and inspected annually. A record of the inspections shall be maintained at the facility.

FINDING: When tested during the inspection, the smoke alarms did not all go off at the same time indicating they were not interconnected, as required.

R 400.14511 Flame-producing equipment; enclosures.

(2) Heating plants and other flame-producing equipment located on the same level as the residents shall be enclosed in a room that is constructed of material which has a 1-hour-fire-resistance rating, and the door shall be made of 1 3/4-inch solid core wood. The door shall be hung in a fully stopped wood or steel frame and shall be equipped with an automatic self-closing device and positive-latching hardware.

FINDING: The furnace door was not self closing or positive latching, as required.

IV. RECOMMENDATION

Contingent upon receipt of an acceptable corrective action plan, renewal of the license and specialized certification are recommended.

| Cathy Cuchma | ian | |
|---------------------------------------|------------|------|
| 0 | 01/10/2024 | |
| Cathy Cushman Licensing Consultant | | Date |